- PD-ApA-Y
Report of Audit

Financial Audit of the International Rice Research
Institute, Resources Provided Through Letter of
Commitment No. 263-0152-02 (USAID Egypt
Project No. 263-0152)

Report No. 6-263-97-014-N
February 25, 1997

FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINED

IN THIS REPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGED.

THE RESTRICTION OF 18 USC 1905 SHOULD
BE CONSIDERED BEFORE ANY INFORMATION
IS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC.

W Regional Inspector General for Audit
Cairo, Egypt

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL
U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT




‘ UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
wyn’ OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT

CAIRO, EGYPT

February 25, 1997

MEMORANDUM

TO : DIRECTOR USAID/Egypt, John R. Westley

FROM: RIG/A/C, Lou Mundy % i ;< /ﬂ

SUBJECT: Financial Audit of the International Rice Research Institute, Resources
Provided Through Letter of Commitment No. 263-0152-02 (USAID/Egypt
Project No. 263-0152)

The attached report, transmitted on January 9, 1997 by Coopers & Lybrand, presents the
results of a financial audit of resources provided through Letter of Commitment No. 263-
0152-02 to the International Rice Research Institute (Institute) under USAID/Egypt
Project No. 263-0152. The purpose of the project was to improve the productivity,
stability, profitability, and sustainability of rice farming in Egypt.

We engaged Coopers & Lybrand to perform a financial audit of the Institute's incurred
expenditures of $2,655,090 for the period July 1, 1989 through September 30, 1994. The
purpose of the audit was to evaluate the propriety of costs incurred during this period.
As of the date of the audit report, the project was completed and no additional funding
was being provided to the Institute for any purpose. Therefore, Coopers & Lybrand did
not issue reports on the Institute's internal control structure or on their compliance with
applicable laws, regulations, and agreement terms.

The audit report questions $498,366 in costs billed to USAID/Egypt by the Institute. The
questioned costs related primarily to costs billed to and reimbursed by USAID/Egypt
which should have been paid by the Government of Egypt or were not supported by the
Institute's books and records. '

U.S. Mailing Address Tel. Country Code (202) #106 Kasr El Aini St.,
USAID-RIG/A/C Unit 64902 357-3909 Cairo Center Building,
APO AE 09839-4902 Fax # (202) 355-4318 Garden City, Cairo, Egypt

)



Mundy/Westley Memorandum~Audit of the International Rice Research Institute Page 2

In response to the draft report, responsible Institute officials provided additional
explanation to the report findings. Coopers & Lybrand reviewed the Institute's response
to the findings and where applicable made adjustments to the report or provided further
clarification of their position (see Appendices A and B).

The following recommendation is included in the Office of the Inspector General's
recommendation follow-up system. ' '

Recommendation No. 1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a
management decision on the questioned costs of $498,366 (ineligible costs of
$301,984 and unsupported costs of $196,382) detailed on pages 13 through
32 of the Coopers & Lybrand audit report, and recover from the
International Rice Research Institute the amounts determined to be
unallowable.

In response to the recommendation, the Mission reported that of the total questioned costs
of $498,366, it had determined that $114,230 is allowable, $187,754 is sustained, and
$196,382 remains unsupported and unallowable pending receipt of further justification
from the Institute and the Government of Egypt (see Appendix C). Recommendation No.
1 remains open and will be considered to have had a management decision upon the
Mission's final determination of the total amount of recovery; it will be considered to
have had final action upon the recovery or offset of funds.

Please advise this office within 30 days of any action planned or taken to close the

recommendation. Thank you for the cooperation and assistance extended to the audit staff
on this engagement and your continued support of the financial audit program in Egypt.

Attachment: a/s

=2



- 4

wh e

‘ Cao ers
&iLybrand

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESQURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIQD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

FINANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINED
IN THIS REPORT MAY BE PRIVILEGED.
THE RESTRICTION OF 18 USC 1905 SHOULD
BE CONSIDERED BEFORE ANY INFORMATION
IS RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC.



Coopers
&lybrand

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
- JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Background

Audit objectives and scope
Audit results

Management comménts

independent accountants response

g o ;g W N -

Mission response

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

Report of independent accountants

Fund accountability statement and notes

APPENDICES

Appendix A:  Management comments

Appendix B: Independent accountants response

Appendix C:  Mission response

T e

o Ai :

E Ny G B S Ay P



~-

—

1
i

COO ers Coopers & Lybrand Egypt Tiba 2000 Center tel: 2608500
Rabaa El-Adaweya fax: 2613204
y rand a professional services firm | Nasr City :
Cairo - 11371

January 9, 1997

Mr. Lou Mundy

Regional inspector General
for Audit/Cairo

United States Agency for
International Development

Dear Mr. Mundy:

This report presents the resuits of our financial-related audit of the United States Agency for
International Development Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt") resources provided through Letter
of Commitment Number 263-0152-02 and managed by the International Rice Research
Institute ("IRR!") under USAID/Egypt’s project number 263-0152, during the period from July
1, 1988 through September 30, 1994.

Background

Rice occupies an important place in the diets of many Egyptians. Because of this prominence,
the Ministry of Agriculture ("MOA™), with the assistance of the United States Agency for
International Development, has established excellent facilities for research and training on all
aspects of rice improvement at the Rice Research and Training Center at Sakha ("RRTC").
This facility has enabled the MOA to intensify and expand research relating to the
improvement of the productivity, stability, profitability and sustainability of rice farming
systems in Egypt. The Center at Sakha has also served other African and Middle Eastern
countries with similar rice growing ecologies.

While research has been focussed on maximizing production and productivity of rice in the
Delta, exploitation of potential situations for increased rice production has also been explored.
In order to maximize these situations, research from the MOA and IRRI formed a collaborative
relationship, which begun in 1980, to conduct the necessary research and training. The
research focused on the development of rices with good grain quality and resistance to blast
and other pests endemic to Egypt. IRR! was aiso responsible for commissioning the RRTC.

The purposes of the USAID/Egypt project as defined in Amendment 2, the last Contract
Amendment to define the project background, dated and signed on May 13, 1993, were to:
(1) develop high yielding disease resistant varieties of rice combining all desired agronomic and
grain quality features for the Delta; (2) develop high yielding disease resistant and water use
efficient varieties of rice as well as appropriate packages of practices for the New Valiey; (3)
establish appropriate relationships with the Egyptian seed industry; {4) undertake the
necessary training programs; and (b) develop pians and materials for the transfer of the new
technological packages to farmers. Prior to Amendment 2, the background description in the
Contract was in full force and agreement which defined the project purposes above except an
additional two purposes were in affect as follows: to develop techniques for growing floating
rice in Lake Nasser and to coordinate complete facility management services for the Rice
Research and Training Center at Sakha.

The budget for the project was $ 4,000,000 covering the period from March, 1987 (inception)
to June 30, 1994. The project was successfully completed and the final invoice was issued to
USAID/Egypt during September, 13934,

Inciuded within the IRRI] project budget is an amount for indirect costs which is based on the
IRR! company-wide indirect cost rates that varied over the audit period according to the project
agreements. The actual rate charged to USAID/Egypt was 23.86% of total costs before

Coopers & Lybrand Egypt 1s a member of Coopers & Lybrand International, a limited liability association incorporated n Switzertand.

1



Coopers
&Lybrand

indirect costs. We did not audit this rate as all the records and the documented basis for
calculation is maintained in IRR! headquarters in Los Banas, Philippines.

Audit objectives and scope

The primary objective of this engagement was to perform a financial-related audit of
USAID/Egypt resources provided through Letter of Commitment Number 263-0152-02 and
managed by the IRRI under USAID/Egypt’s project number 263-0152, during the period from
July 1, 1989 through September 30, 1894,

Specific objectives were to:

1. express an opinion on whether the fund accountability statement for IRRI related to the
Letter of Commitment Number 263-0152-02 presents fairly, in all material respects,
project revenues received and costs incurred during the period under audit in
conformity with applicable accounting principles;

2. determine if the project costs reported as incurred by IRRI related to Letter of
Commitment Number 263-0152-02 during the period under audit are allowable,
allocable, and reasonable in accordance with agreement terms and applicable laws and
regulations;

3. review the internal control structure of IRRI in order to determine the nature, timing
and extent of substantive testing, and assess control risk in accordance with
Statement on Auditing Standards No. 55; and

4, determine if IRRI has taken corrective action on prior audit report recommendations.

Preliminary planning and review procedures began in May, 1996 and consisted of discussions
with personnel from the Office of the Regional Inspector General for Audit in Cairo ("RIG/A/C")
and IRRI, and a review of the Letter of Commitment Number 263-0152-02. Audit fieldwork
commenced in June and was completed in August, 1996.

IRR! incurred project costs of $ 2,655,090 during the audit period. On a judgmental basis, we
selected for audit testing project costs incurred during November 1989, May 1990, December
1992 and November 1993 which represented 12 percent of total expenditures biiled to
USAID/Egypt. Within these four manths, we selected for detailed testing the larger
transactions or those of an unusual nature. Based on the results of this testing, a risk-based
approach was then implemented whereby detailed audit testing was extended to include the
entire audit period to identify similar costs charged to USAID/Egypt that had been previously
determined to be unaltowable, unallocable or unreasonable. This methodology resulted in
detailed audit testing coverage of approximately 20 percent.

Qur tests of project costs incurred included, but were not limited to, the following:

1. reconciling project accounting records to billings issued by IRRI to USAID/Egypt to
ensure that project costs were supported with appropriate books and records;

2. testing of project costs incurred by IRRI and funded by USAID/Egypt for aliowability,
allocability, reasonableness and appropriate support;



Coopers
&Lybrand

3. determining that procurement was made using sound commercial practices including
competition, reasonable prices were obtained, and there were adequate controls on
qualities and quantities received; and

4. reviewing travel and transportation charges 1o determine whether they are adequately
supported and approved.

As part of our examination of IRRI, we reviewed relevant internal controls related to processing
of project documents.

Audit resuits

Fund accountability statement:

Our audit procedures identified $ 498,366 in questioned costs: $ 301,984 in ineligible and
$ 196,382 in unsupported project costs. The ineligible questioned costs related primarily to
project costs billed to USAID/Egypt that should have been reimbursed by the Government of
Egypt ("GOE"). The unsupported questioned costs related primarily to project costs billed to
USAID/Egypt that were not supported with books and records.

Internal control structure:

We have not issued a report on the internal control structure. This is because the project was
completed in June, 1994 and USAID/Egypt has not provided any additional funding to IRRI for
any other purpose. We did, however, review the internal contro! structure of IRRI in order to
determine the nature, timing and extent of substantive testing, and we assessed control risk in
accordance with Statement on Auditing Standards No. 55. Because the IRRI project was
compieted in June, 1994 and the IRRI! project management are no longer resident in Cairo, we
assessed cantrol risk at the maximum level and relied exclusively on a substantive based
testing approach.

The results of this review disciosed matters involving IRRI’s internal control structure and its
operation related to Letter of Commitment Number 263-0152-02 that we have reported to
IRRI's management in a separate letter dated August 23, 1996.

Compliance with agreement terms and applicable laws and requlations:

We have not issued a report on compliance with agreement terms and applicable laws and
regulations. This is because the project was compieted in June, 1984 and USAID/Egypt is not
provided any additional funding to IRRI for any other purpose. We did, however, perform
certain tests of compliance in order to determine a proper audit risk assessment.

The results of these tests disclosed immaterial noncompliance matters related to Letter of
Commitment Number 263-0152-02 that we have reported to iRRI's management in a separate
letter dated August 29, 1996. '



Coopers
&l.ybrand

Status of prior audit findings:

The following discussion relates to the audit completed for IRRI for the period from March,
1987 through June 30, 1989, audit report number 6-263-90-02-N:

A. Internal Control

The prior audit identified two weaknesses involving the system of internal accounting controls
surrounding the accounting function of IRRI:

1) IRRI did not maintain a written chart of accounts or procedures manuals for its daily
operations.
2) The IRRI project manager is the sole signatory on checks for unlimited amounts.

Current status: These findings are also reported for the current audit to the IRR|
management in @ management letter.

B. Compliance

The prior audit noted four instances of noncompliance with agreement terms and applicable
laws and regulations:

1) IRRI had provided limited information in technica! reports to USAID/Egypt.

Current status: We did not consider the compliance finding above to be related to
financial audit objectives. Therefore, we did not consider it further.

2) IRRI paid the obligation for social insurance for four employees to the social insurance
authority.

Current status: IRRI continued to pay the social insurance obligation for employees.
Amounts related to the employer’s portion of social insurance are questioned in this
report. (See the Report on the Fund Accountability Statement, Note 4 to the fund
accountability statement, point B1,)

3) IRRI paid overtime compensation to employees without an approval from the
Contracting Officer.

*Current status: This finding i1s resolved.
4) IRR! did not maintain personnel files containing the necessary documents.

Current status: This finding i1s resoived.

" Gy BN Gy Gn G Wy SN WY s % 8



- oy

Coopers
&lybrand

Other matters

We are required to ensure that the billings to USAID/Egypt are supported with adequate books
and records. To fulfill this requirement, we matched the IRRI billings submitted to
USAID/Egypt to the IRRI-Egypt ledgers. However, as the billings to USAID/Egypt were made in

~ Los Banos, Philippines, we assumed that differences between the billings and the ledgers

related to either expenditures incurred in Los Banos or adjustments that were made to the
billings in Los Banas. Accordingly, we requested documentation and explanations for the
differences from Los Banos. We did not include these differences among the questioned costs
reported in our draft report. Unfortunately, the requested documentation for the differences
was not received from Los Banos to date. IRRI management did send explanations for the
differences which we will forward to USAID/Egypt Financial Management. Because of the
reasons stated, we have included these differences in the questioned costs in our final report,

Management comments

IRRI’s management comments have been obtained and are included in Appendix A of this
report.

Independent accountants response

In response to management’s comments, we have either provided further clarification of our
position in Appendix B of this report or have adjusted the final report.

Mission response

The mission response is included in Appendix C of this report.
This report is intended for the information of IRRI's management and the United States Agency

for International Development. However, this report is a matter of public record and its
distribution is not limited. .

Coropon 0 bt



COO ers Coopers & Lybrand Egypt Tiba 2000 Center tel: 2608500
Rabaa El-Adaweya fax: 2613204
y rand a professional services firm Nasr City
Cairo - 11371

August 29, 1996

Mr. Lou Mundy

Regional Inspector General
for Audit/Cairo

United States Agency for
International Development

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS
ON THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

We have audited the accompanying fund accountability statement of the United States Agency
for International Development Mission to Egypt ("USAID/Egypt”) resources provided through
Letter of Commitment Number 263-0152-02 and managed by the International Rice Research
institute ("IRRI"} under USAID/Egypt’s project number 263-0152, during the period from July
1, 1989 through September 30, 1994. This fund accountability statement is the responsibility
of IRRI’s management. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on this fund accountability
statement based on our audit.

Except as discussed in the next paragraph, we conducted our audit in accordance with
generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statement is
free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence
supporting the amounts and disclosures in the fund accountability statement. An audit also
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall fund accountability statement presentation. We
believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

We did not have an external quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as
required by paragraph 31 of Chapter 3 of Government Auditing Standards since no such
guality control review program is offered by professional organizations in Egypt. We believe
that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements of Government Auditing
Standards is not material because we participate in the Coopers & Lybrand worldwide internal
quality control program which requires the Coopers & Lybrand Cairo office to be subjected,
every three years, {0 an extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other
Coopers & Lybrand offices. '

As described in Note 2, the accompanying fund accountability statement has been prepared on
the basis of cash disbursements. Consequently, expenditures are billed ta USAID/Egypt when
paid rather than when the obligation is incurred. Accordingly, the fund accountability
statement is not intended to present results in accordance with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

As detalled in the accompanying fund accountability statement and as more fully described in
Note 4 thereto, the results of our tests disclosed $ 301,984 in ineligible and $ 196,382 in
unsupported project costs. Project casts that are ineligible for USAID/Egypt reimbursement are
those that are not program-related or are prohibited by agreement terms or applicable laws and
regulations. Project costs that are unsupported are those that are not supported with

adequate documentation.

Coopers & Lybrand Egypt 1s a member of Coopers & Lybrand international, a limited liability association incorporated in Switzerland.

6

- s A A AR WS Wy N gy ax 7



| R -

Coopers
&l.ybrand

In our opinion, except for the effects of the questioned project costs as discussed in the
preceding paragraph, the fund accountability statement referred to in the first paragraph
presents fairly, in all material respects, project costs incurred by IRRI through Letter of
Commitment Number 263-0152-02 under the USAID/Egypt’s project number 263-0152,
during the period from July 1, 1989 through September 30 1994 in conformity with the basis
of accounting described in Note 2.

This report is intended for the information of IRRI’s management and the United States Agency
for International Development. However, this report is a matter of public record and its
distribution is not limited.

Ccvfw«?.t%mﬁ



Caoapers
&Lybrand

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

Questioned Project Costs

Budget Line Item USAID/Egypt-Approved

Description Budgest Actual Ineligible Uasupported Finding Reference
{Note 1) (Note 1) {Note 4) ‘ {Note 4) ) {Note 4)

Expatriate Staff .
Salaries $ 336,650 ‘ $ - $ 40,283 Finding A, Page 13
Local Staff Salaries 26,292 - 1,225 Finding B, Page 13
In-Country Training : 14,350 - -
On-Campus Salaries 13,930 - -
Fringe Benefits 96,225 3,465 930 Finding C, Page 14
Consultants 17,064 - -
Differential and
Allowances : 241,520 - -
Other Allowances 154,018 - -

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this fund accountability statement.
8

- w A Ay AR BN P A g e « 0 L4 w0



Coopers
&Lybrand

Budget Line ltem
Description

Travel and Per diem
Training

Field Supplies and
Shop Materials

Equipment
Other Direct Costs

Transportation

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs

USAID/Egypt-Approved

Budget Actual Ineligible Uhsuggorted Finding Reference
{Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 4} (Note 4) (Note 4)
$ 228,477 $ 36,772 $ 46,682 Finding D, Page 15
129,355 2,266 1,104 Finding E, Page 16
246,554 130,848 - Finding F, Page 23
246,018 44,706 18,003 Finding G, Page 25
298,121 81,126 66,427 Finding H, Page 30
78,958 2,511 21,728 Finding |, Page 32

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this fund accountability statement.
9



Coopers
&Lybrand

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH ‘
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

Questioned Prgject Costs

Budget Line Item USAID/Egypt-Approved

Description Budget Actual Ineligible Unsypported Finding Referegnce
(Note 1) {Note ‘!) {Note 4) (Note 4) {Note 4)
Winter Nursery $ 16,033 $ 290 $ - Finding J, Page 33
Overhead 511,525 - -
TOTAL $ 2,655,090 $ 301,984 $ 196,382

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this fund accountability statement.
10

— . - - -



| Coogers
- &l ybrand

} FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
) PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
- UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

NOTES TO THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT

WS

NOTE 1 - SCOPE OF STATEMENT:

The total project budget was U. S. $ 4,000,000 according to Annex A to the Contract dated
February, 1987. Pursuant to this, USAID/Egypt approved Letter of Commitment No. 263-
0152-02, dated April 2, 1987, for the same amount.

Subsequently, Amendment 2 to the Contract, dated May 13, 1993, reallocated the

$ 4,000,000 budget among the various budget line items; however, it included an amount for
a budget line item entitled "actual expenditures as of August, 1990." This amount did not
match the billing records to USAID/Egypt as of August, 1990,

L}

As a resuit of these inconsistencies noted in the project’s budget, we have not included
budgeted amounts in the fund accountability statement. We believe that its inclusion would
serve no useful purpose.

The "Actual” column represents cumulative project costs incurred by iRRI related to Letter of
Commitment Number 263-0152-02 during the period from July 1, 1989 through September
30, 1994.

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION:

The fund accountability statement of IRRI has been prepared on the basis of cash
disbursements. Consequently, incurred project costs are billed to USAID/Egypt when paid
rather than when the obligation is incurred.

-.‘

NOTE 3 - FOREIGN EXCHANGE:

Project costs incurred in Egyptian pounds have been converted to U.S. dollars by IRRI at the
exchange rate in effect at the time the expenditure was incurred.

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS:

Questioned project costs are presented in two separate categories -- ineligible and
unsupported. Project costs that are ineligible for USAID/Egypt reimbursement are those that

"




Coo
J &Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED):

are not program-related or are prohibited by agreement térms or applicable laws and
regulations. Unsupported project costs are those that are not supported with adequate
documentation.
(Please note that "RRTC" "MQA", "ARC" "GOE" and the "Contracting Agency" have been
used interchangeably throughout the project document i nd all refer to the Contracting
Agency (i.e the GOE). "Contract" refers to the Contracf between IRRI and MOA and the
. "General Memorandum of Understanding” refers to the “'; Pdersta‘nding between IRRI and MQOA.
<h
The general causes for the following questioned costs related primarily to an inaffectiva
internal control structure and a contract that did not clea rly specify the costs allocable to the
IRRT project. We have reported these control issues to the IRRI management in a Managemuent
Letter.

Questioned project costs identified as either ineligible or unsupported are detailed on the
following pages:

12



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs

‘_Ineliqible Unsupported

Item Description

A. Expatriate Staff Salaries
1. This finding has been removed as a result of the management comments to the

draft report. _ $ - $ -
2. Expatriate staff salaries were billed to USAID/Egypt that were not supported with

any documentation. $__- $ 40,283
Total Expatriate Staff Salaries $__- $ 40,283
B. Local Staff Salaries
1. IRRI billed USAID/Egypt for an amount in February, 1992 that was not supported

with books and records; therefore, we could not trace the billing to supporting

documents. $§ - $ 377
2. IRR! billed USAID/Egypt for an amount in June, 1994 for costs incurred in Egypt

and Los Banos, Philippines that was not supported with either books and records in

Egypt or with any type of certification of the expenditure being incurred in Los

Banos. Consequently, we could not trace the billing to supporting documents. $_- $ 848
Total Local Staff Salaries o $_- $ 1,225
C. Fringe Benefits
1. USAID/Egypt was billed for the employer’s share of social security taxes paid for

local employees.

13



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs

_Ineligible Unsupported

item Description
C. Fringe Benefits (continued)

According to the Bilateral Agreement of 1978, no tax, duty, or fee of whatsoever
nature shall be imposed upon any American contractor financed by the Government
of the United States of America. The Contract, Amendment 1, dated in early 1991,
further ciarifies this point on Page 9, Paragraph 2, by stating that "the Government
of Egypt will provide the same exemptions [tax] to all Contractor employees...or the
GOE will reimburse the Contractor for all taxes, fees or the like imposed in

contravention of that intent.” $ 3,465 $ -
2. IRRI billed USAID/Egypt for an amount in June, 1994 that was not supported with

books and records; therefore, we could not trace the billing to supporting ) )

documents. $ - $ 930
Total Fringe Benefits $ 3,465 $ 930
D. Travel and Per diem
1. USAID/Egypt was billed for expendiiures related to the obtainment of Egyptian visas

for IRRI expatriate employees. These expenditures should have been reimbursed by
RRTC as part of the GOE in-kind contribution to the project.

The Contract, Page S-10, Article IX, "Logistic Support and/or Property”, Paragraph
D, Point b, states that the following items will be provided by the GOE as part of
their in-kind contribution to the project: "appropriate permits and visas for long-
term personnel! of the Contractor and any other visas or permits required by any
Contractor personnel while in the Arab Republic of Egypt ("ARE")."

In addition, the General Memorandum of Understanding, Article 3, Point 3, states
that, "In order to facilitate the implementation of cooperative activities, the Ministry

14

s am o s & .S s M s o vr 0 o«



Coopers
&Lygrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS {CONTINUED)

Iltem Daescription

D. Travel and Per diem (continued)

- will assist in obtaining necessary visas and completion of formalities connected with

the visits of IRRI scientists to Egypt.”

2. USAID/Egypt was billed for per diem for statf that were not employed by the
project. In addition, the supporting documents did not include the purpose or detail

for the travels.

According to the General Provisions attached to the Contract, Page 8, "Audit and
Records"”, "the Contractor shall maintain books, records, documents, and other
evidence and shall apply consistent accounting procedures and practices sufficient
to reflect properly all transactions under or in connection with the Contract."

3. USAID/Egypt was billed for the cost of international air tickets which should have

been billed to the FT-800 account.

IRRI did not provide us with any written documentation evidencing that IRRl was
allowed to use the FT-800 for the reimbursement of the cost of air tickets
purchased with Egyptian Pounds. However, we assumed that USAID/Egypt had
provided an approval as many of the air ticket purchased with Egyptian Pounds
were billed and reimbursed from the FT-800 account.

4, IRRI billed USAID/Egypt for many amounts that were not supported with books and
records; therefore, we could not trace the billing to supporting

documents.

Total Travel and Per diem

15

Questioned Project Costs

.Ineligible Unsupported
$ 82 $ -
$ 2,795 § -
$ 33,895 $ -
$ - $ 46,682
$ 36,772 $ 46,682



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS {CONTINUED])

Questioned Project Costs

. Ineligible Unsupported

Item Description

E. Training

1. USAID/Egypt was bitled LE 3,644 (part of the amount of LE 5,019, invoice 228,
dated 5/15/90) for the cost of food and drinks for the Seventh Rice Conference
which was not supported with the supplier’s invoice or receipt. The only support
available was a list of the materials bought, including prices and quaitity, signed by
the Purchasing Committee.

According to the General Provisions attached to the Contract, Page 8, "Audit and

Records”, "the Contractor shall maintain books, records, documents, and other

evidence and shall apply consistent accounting procedures and practices sufficient

to reflect properly ail transactions under or in connection with the Contract.” - $ 1,104

2. USAID/Egypt was billed for the cost of international air tickets which should have
been billed to the FT-800 account.

IRRI did not provide us with any written documentation evidencing that IRRI was
allowed to use the FT-800 for the reimbursement of the cost of air tickets
purchased with Egyptian Pounds. However, we assumed that USAID/Egypt had
provided an approval as many of the air ticket purchased with Egyptian Pounds

were billed and reimbursed from the FT-800 account. $ 2,266 $ -
Total Training $ 2,266 $1.104
F. Field Supplies
1. USAID/Egypt was biiled for the following expenditures that should have been

reimbursed by the RRTC as part of the GOE in-kind contribution to the project:

16

-



Coopers _
&L ybrand '

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs
Ineligible  Unsupported

Item Description

F. Field Supplies (continued)
.a. Cieaning costs for the Cairo and Giza offices
b. Furnishing costs for the Cairo and Giza offices
c. Office supplies and stationery costs
d. Casual labor costs
e. Vehicle license renewal fees and traffic fines for the RRTC vehicles

in Sakha, Kafr El Sheikh
Gasoline used by the RRTC

—

g. Assets that were included on the "Schedule of Office Space, Furniture,
Equipment and Vehicies to be furnished by the Contracting Agency”

h. Custom charges, clearance costs and other taxes
i. Renovation charges :

The details related to each expenditure listed above are as follows:
a. Cleaning costs for the Cairo and Giza offices

According to the Contract detailed budget as amended in Amendments 1 and 2,

there was not a budget allocated for these costs. In addition, the Contract,

Amendment 1, Article ll, final paragraph, states that "IRRI will not be directly

responsible for the field operations and facilities management of RRTC at Sakha.

The operation (including field supplies, labor and equipment) and management of

RRTC will be the direct responsibility of Ministry of Agriculture/Agriculture Research :

Center ("MOA/ARC"} designated personnel with funds provided by the ARC." $1,747 $ -

17



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs

. Ineligible Unsupported

Item Description

F. Field Supplies (continued)
b. Furnishing costs for the_Cairo and Giza offices

The Contract, Annex B, Page A-2, "Schedule of Office Space, Furniture, Equipment

and Vehicles to be furnished by the Contracting Agency"” lists each item that should

be provided by the Contracting Agency as part of the GOE in-kind contribution to

the project. $ 674 $ -

c. Office supplies and stationery costs

According to the Contract, Amendment 1, Article IX, Item D.6, items that will be

provided by the GOE as part of their in-kind contribution to the project are "Field,

general and office supplies as deemed necessary to execute the research program at ‘

RRTC." $ 7,385 $ -

d. Casual labor costs

The Contract, Amendment 1, Article I, final paragraph, states that "IRRI will not be
directly responsible for the field operations and facilities management of RRTC at
Sakha. The operation (including field supplies, labor and equipment) and

management of RRTC will be the direct responsibility of MOA/ARC designated
personnel with funds provided by the ARC." $17,579 $ -

18



Coapers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS {(CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs
,Ineligible Unsupported

Item Description

F. Field Supplies (continued)

e. Vehicle license renewal fees and traffic fines for the RRTC vehicles in
Sakha, Kafr El Sheikh ‘ '

According to the Contract detailed budget as amended in Amendments 1 and 2,
there was not a budget allocated for these costs. In addition, such costs represents
fees levied by the GOE which are not allowable for USAID/Egypt reimbursement.

According to the Bilateral Agreement of 1978, no tax, duty, or fee of whatsoever

nature shall be imposed upon any American contractor financed by the Government

of the United States of America. The Contract, Amendment 1, dated in early 1991,

further clarifies this point on Page 9, Paragraph 2, by stating that "the Government

of Egypt will provide the same exemptions [tax] to all Contractor employees...or the

GOE will reimburse the Contractor for all taxes, fees or the like imposed in

contravention of that intent."” $ 3,993 $ -

f. Gasoline used by the RRTC

According to the Contract, Page S-10, Article IX, "Logistic Support and/or

Property”, Paragraph D "Automobiles and other local transportation”, states that

automobiles and local transportation costs will be provided by the GOE as part of

their in-kind contribution to the project. $ 5,399 in gasoline costs were bilied by

{RRI in October, 1989 which should have been provided for through the GOE in-kind

contribution to the project. $ 5,399 $ -

19’



Cooapers
&Llybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS {CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs

Ineligible Unsupported

Item Dascription

F.  Field Supplies {continued)

g- Assets that were included on the "Schedule of Office Space, Furniture,
Equipment and Vehicles to be furnished by the Contracting Agency"”

The Contract, Amendment 1, Article Il, final paragraph, states that "IRRI will not be
directly responsible for the field operations and facilities management of RRTC at
Sakha. The operation (including field supplies, labor and equipment) and
management of RRTC will be the direct responsibility of MOA/ARC desngnated
personnel with funds provided by the ARC."

Further, the Contract, Article IX, supplemented by Annex B, Page A-2, "Schedule of

Office Space, Furniture, Equipment and Vehicles to be furnished by the Contracting

Agency" lists each item that should be provided by the Contracting Agency as part

of the GOE in-kind contribution to the project. $ 38,238 $

h. Custom charges, clearance costs and other taxes

According to the General Memorandum of Understanding, Article Ill, Point 5, the
Ministry should perform the following: "Ensure that items of equipment and
supplies, including vehicles imported by IRRI in consultation with the Ministry for
use in cooperative work, be exempted from payment of customs duties or any other
taxes admissible under the rules of the Egyptian government. However, if any
duties or taxes on such equipment and supplies are payable in Egypt, such duties or
taxes shall be borne by the Ministry. Aiso, the Ministry will be responsible for the
clearance of equipment supplied by IRRL." .

20

] . - =~ N ’ i
_ . . ) J
ur TN & S S W e e aSa &=



Coopers
&Lybrand

LY
¢

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs

Ineligible Unsupported

Item Description

F. Field Supplies (continued)

In addition, the General Provisions of the Contract, Paragraph 34, discuss " Host

Country Taxes" as such: "To the extent any of the above taxes, duties or customs

are not exempted, they shall be paid by the Contracting Agency. The Contractor

shall, before paying any such amounts, obtain the approval of the Contracting

Agency. Should the Contractor pay any such amounts, such payments shall be

reimbursable under this Contract in LE from the Contracting Agency." $ b4 $

i. Renovation charges

According to the Contract, Article IX, Paragraph D, item 1, the following items will
be provided by the Contracting Agency: "Office space: for the exclusive use of the
Contractor personnel. Such space will be provided at appropriate locations within

the RRTC" $ 1,695 $

2. USAID/Egypt was billed for the following expenditures related to items that were
not utilized by, or allocable to, the project.

i- Utility fees for buildings that were not used by IRRI
k. Repair and maintenance cost for vehicles that were not project vehicles
L Repair and maintenance costs for items that were not used by the project

The details related to each expenditure listed above are as follows:

21



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS {CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs

Ineligible Unsupported

Item Description

F. Field Supplies (continued)
i Utility fees
USAID/Egypt was billed for utility costs including electricity, water, telex, telephone
and fax bills which related to the entire RRTC facility in Sakha, Kafr Ei-Sheikh, even
though IRRI did not occupy the entire building. Also, utility costs for the Giza office
were biilled to USAID/Egypt.

The allocability of these expenditures to the IRRI project could not be determined
from the supporting documentation provided.

In addition, according to the Contract, Amendments 1 and 2, there was not a .
budget for utility costs. $ 17,083 $

k. Repair and maintenance cost for vehicles that were not project vehicles

Repair and maintenance costs were unsupported with documents that would enable
us to verify that the vehicles repaired and maintained were either owned or used by
the project. )

In addition, we noted that there was not a budget allocated for these costs in the
Contract, Annex E, Amendments 1 and 2. ) $ 35,701 $

22

Gue Sum Wi Snn GuE B OB OGRB  LTTTm



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS {CONTINUED)

Quastioned Project Costs
Ineligible Unsupported

item Dascription

F. Field Supplies {continued)
. Repair and maintenance costs for items that were not used by the project

According to the Contract, Annex E, Amendments 1 and 2, maintenance costs are

not included within the project budget. $ 1,400 $_-
Total Field Supplies ‘ $ 130,848 § -
G. Equipment
1. USAID/Egypt was billed for procurements that were not allowed under the project

agreement terms,

According to the Contract, Amendment 1, "IRRI wili not be directly responsible for
the field operation and facilities management of RRTC at Sakha. However, IRRI will
provide laboratory research supplies and equipment and other direct costs. The
operation (including field supplies, labor and equipment) and management of RRTC
will be the direct responsibility of MOA/ARC designated personnel with funds
provided by the ARC." In addition, the Contract, Article 1X, provides a list of items
that should be provided by the GOE as part of their in-kind contribution to the
project, supplemented by Annex B, "Office Space, Furniture, Equipment and
Vehicles to be furnished by the Contracting Agency" states, "Such equipment and
furniture shall be provided from funds other than those provided in this Contract and
title shall be held by the Contracting Agency. Said equipment and furniture shall be
for the exclusive use of Contractor personnel. Such procurement or provision will

23



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs
., Ineligible Unsupported

Item Description

G. Equipment (continued)

be arranged by the Contracting Agency and substitutions will not be made without
consent of the Contractor.” $ 41,655 § -

2. USAID/Egypt was billed custom charges, clearance costs and other taxes which
should have been reimbursed by the RRTC as part of the GOE in-kind contribution to
the project.

According to the General Memorandum of Understanding, Article Ill, the Ministry
should perform the following: "Ensure that items of equipment and Supplie_s,
including vehicles imported by IRRI in consultation with the Ministry for use in
cooperative work, be exempted from payment of customs duties or any other taxes
admissible under the rules of the Egyptian government. However, if any duties or
taxes on such equipment and supplies are payable in Egypt, such duties or taxes
shall be borne by the Ministry. Also, the Ministry will be responsible for the
clearance of equipment supplied by IRRL."

In addition, the General Provisions of the Contract, Paragraph 34, explains about

Host Country Taxes, "To the extent any of the above taxes, duties or customs are

not exempted, they shall be paid by the Contracting Agency. The Contractor shall,

before paying any such amounts, obtain the approval of the Contracting Agency.

Should the Contractor pay any such amounts, such payments shall be reimbursable

under this Contract in LE from the Contracting Agency." $ 3,061 $ -

24



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs
Ineligible Unsupported

Item Description -

G.  Equipment (continued)
3. IRRI bilted USAID/Egypt for many amounts that were not supported with books and

records; therefore, we could not trace the billing to supporting

documents. $§ _- $ 18,003
Total Equipment $ 44,706 $ 18,003
H. Other Direct Costs
1. USAID/Egypt was billed for the cost of hourly help that should have been

reimbursed by RRTC as a part of the GOE in-kind contribution to the project.

According to the Contract, Amendment 1, Article 2, final paragraph, "IRRI wiil not

be directly responsible for the field operations and facilities management of RRTC at

Sakha. The operation {including field supplies, labor and equipment) and

management of RRTC will be the direct responsibility of MOA/ARC designated

personnel with funds provided by the ARC." $ 1,566 $ -

2. USAID/Egypt was billed renovation costs which should have been reimbursed by
RRTC as part of the GOE in-kind contribution to the project.

According to the Contract, Article IX, Paragraph D, Item 1, the following items

should be provided by the Contracting Agency: "Office space for the exclusive use

of the Contractor personnel. Such space will be provided at appropriate location

within the RRTC." $1,791 $ -

25



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS {CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs
Ineligible Unsupported

Item Description

H. Other Direct Costs {(continued)

3. USAID/Egypt was billed for vehicle licenses renewal fees for the RRTC vehicles in
Sakha, Kafr El Sheikh.

According to the Contract detailed budget as amended in Amendments 1 and 2,
there was not a budget allocated for these costs. In addition, such costs represents
fees levied by the GOE which are not allowable for USAID/Egypt reimbursement.

According to the Bilateral Agreement of 1978, no tax, duty, or fee of whatsoever

nature shall be imposed upon any American contractor financed by the Government

of the United States of America. The Contract, Amendment 1, dated in early 1991,

further clarifies this point on Page 9, Paragraph 2, by stating that "the Government

of Egypt will provide the same exemptions [tax] to all Contractor employees...or the

GOE will reimburse the Contractor for all taxes, fees or the like imposed in

contravention of that intent.” $ 3,445 $ -

4. USAID/Egypt was billed for custom charges, clearance costs and other taxes which
should have been reimbursed by RRTC as part of the GOE in-kind contribution to the
project.

According to the General Memorandum of Understanding, Article lll, Point 5, the
Ministry should perform the following: "Ensure that items of equipment and
supplies, including vehicles imported by IRRI in consultation with the Ministry for
use in cooperative work, be exempted from payment of customs duties or any other
taxes admissible under the rules of the Egyptian government. However, if any

26



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs
.Ineligible Unsupported

Item Description

H. Other Direct Costs {continued)

duties or taxes on such equipment and supplies are payable in Egypt, such duties or
taxes shall be borne by the Ministry. Also, the Ministry will be responsible for the
clearance of equipment supplied by IRRI."

In addition, the General Provisions of the Contract, Paragraph 34, discuss " Host

Country Taxes" as such: "To the extent any of the above taxes, duties or customs

are not exempted, they shall be paid by the Contracting Agency. The Contractor

shall, before paying any such amounts, obtain the approval of the Contracting

Agency. Should the Contractor pay any such amounts, such payments shall be

reimbursable under this Contract in LE from the Contracting Agency." $ 7,942 $ -

5. USAID/Egypt was billed for repair and maintenance and gasoline costs for vehicles
that were not project-owned vehicles. Additionally, we were unable to verify that
the vehicles were ever used by the project.

Finally, ‘we noted that there was not a budget allocated for these costs in the
Contract, Annex E, Amendments 1 and 2. $ 16,264 $ -

6. USAID/Egypt was billed for utility costs including electricity, water, telex, telephone
and fax bills which, related to the entire RRTC facility in Sakha, Kafr El-Sheikh, even
though IRRI did not occupy the entire building. Also, utility costs for the Giza office
were billed to USAID/Egypt.

27



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs
ineligible Unsupported

item Description

H. Other Direct Costs (continued)

The allocability of these expenditures to the |RRI project could not be determlned
from the supporting documentation provided.

In addition, according to the Contract, Amendments 1 and 2, there was not a
budget for the utility costs. $18,734 $ -

7. USAID/Egypt was billed for costs related to "Excess Baggage" which was
unallowable for USAID/Egypt reimbursement under the Contract terms according to
a letter dated October 24, 1992 from the IRRI Project Director, which referenced
“Per diem and Related Allowances", Page 5, Paragraph 11 of the Contract. The
IRRI Project Director, stated that, "While none of the travel allows for excess
baggage, if a traveler acquires project related equipment and materials it may be
possible to reimburse for excess baggage accumulated. This will normally be on an
individual case |[by case] bases and include only cost clearly related to project
related materials by either weight or number of pieces depending on the charges
and the location where the travel originates.”

The documentation provided did not verify that the fees paid for excess baggage
were for project-related equipment or materials. $ 618 $ -

8. USAID/Egypt was billed $ 75 in July, 1992 for an amount paid to casual labor far
repairing wires at the green house. This cost should have been reimbursed by the
RRTC as a part of the GOE in-kind contribution to the project.

28



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS {CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs
,Ineliqible Unsupported

Item Description

H. Other Direct Costs (continued)

According to the Contract, Amendment No. 1, Article I, Last Paragraph, "IRRI will

not be directly responsible for the field operation and facilities management of RRTC

at Sakha. The operation (including field supplies, labor, and equipment) and

management of RRTC will be the direct responsibility of MOA/ARC designated

personnel with funds provided by the ARC." $75 $ -

9. USAID/Egypt was billed for repair and maintenance costs for items that were not
procured with project funds.

In addition, according to the Contract, Annex E, Amendments 1 and 2, maintenance
costs are not included within the project budget. $ 19,078 $ -

10. USAID/Egypt was billed for costs for procuring items that were not allowed under
the Contract terms.

According to the Contract, Amendment 1, "IRRI will not be directly responsible for
the field operation and facilities management of RRTC at Sakha. However, IRRI will
provide laboratary research supplies and equipment and other direct costs. The
operation (including field supplies, labor and equipment) and management of RRTC
will be the direct responsibility of MOA/ARC designated personnel with funds
provided by the ARC." In addition, the Contract, Annex B, Page A-2, "Schedule of
Office Space, Furniture, Equipment and Vehicles to be furnished by the Contracting
Agency" lists each item that should be provided by the Contracting Agency
as part

29



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PRQJECT COSTS {CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs
_Ineligible Unsupported

Item Description

H. " Other Direct Costs {continued)

of the GOE in-kind contribution to the project. $ 11,548 § -
11. USAID/Egypt was billed for the GOE sales tax which is not reimbursable by. USAID/Egypt.

According to the General Provisions of the Contract, Paragraph 34, "Host Country
Taxes", "to extent that any taxes, duties or customs are not exempted, they shall

be paid by the Contracting Agency." : $ 65 $ -
12. IRRI billed USAID/Egypt for many amounts that were not supported with books and

records; therefore, we could not trace the billing to supporting

documents. , o8 - $ 66,427

Total Other Direct Costs $ 81,126 $ 66,427
I Transportation
1. USAID/Egypt was charged with custom charges, clearance costs and other taxes

which should have been reimbursed by RRTC as part of the GOE in-kind

contribution.

The General Memorandum of Understanding, Article lll, states that the Ministry

should perform the following: "Ensure that items of equipment and supplies,

including vehicles imported by IRRI in consultation with the Ministry for use in
cooperative work, be exempted from payment of customs duties or any other taxes

30



¥ S N S m T e BB ...

Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS (CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs

Ineligible Unsupported

Item Description

l. Transportation {continued)

admissible under the rules of the Egyptian government. However, if any duties or

taxes on such equipment and supplies are payable in Egypt, such duties or taxes

shall be borne by the Ministry. Also, the Ministry will be responsible for the

ctearance of equipment supplied by IRRI" in addition, the General Provisions of the

Contract, Paragraph 34, explains regarding Host Country Taxes that "To the extent

any of the above taxes, duties or customs are not exempted, they shall be paid by

the Contracting Agency. The Contractor shall, before paying any such amounts,

obtain the approval of the Contracting Agency. Should the Contractor pay any such

amounts, such payments shall be reimbursable under this Contract in LE from the )

Contracting Agency."” . $ 1,319 $

2. USAID/Egypt was billed for costs related to "Excess Baggage" which is unallowable
for USAID/Egypt reimbursement under the Contract terms according to a letter
dated October 24, 1992 from the IRRI Project Director, which referenced "Per diem
and Related Allowances”, Page 5, Paragraph 11 of the Contract. The letter stated
that, "While none of the travel allows for excess baggage, if a traveler acquires
project related equipment and materials it may be possible to reimburse for excess
baggage accumulated. This will normally be on an individual case [by case] bases
and include only cost clearly related to project related materials by either weight or
number of pieces depending on the charges and the location where the travel
originates.”

The documentation provided did not verify that the fees paid for excess baggage
were far project-related equipment or materials. $ 1,192 $ -

31

-



Coopers
&Lybrand

NOTE 4 - QUESTIONED PROJECT COSTS {CONTINUED)

Questioned Project Costs
Ineligible Unsupported

Item Description

I Transportation (continued)

3. IRRI billed USAID/Egypt for amounts in February, 1992 and June, 1994 that were

not supported with books and records; therefore, we could not trace the billing to

supporting documents. $ - $ 21,728
Total Transportation $ 2,511 $ 21,728
J. Winter Nursery
1. We have removed this finding from our report. $ - $ -
2. USAID/Egypt was billed $ 290 for an international air ticket for an expatriate

employee to travel from Jakarta to Manila which should have been charged to the
FT-800 account.

IRRI did not provide us with any written documentation evidencing that IRRI was
allowed to use the FT-800 for the reimbursement of the cost of air tickets
purchased with Egyptian Pounds. However, we assumed that USAID/Egypt had
provided an approval as many of the air ticket purchased with Egyptian Pounds

were billed and reimbursed from the FT-800 account. $ 290 $ -

Total Winter Nursery $ 290 $ -

TOTAL QUESTIONED COSTS $ 301,984 $ 196,382
32

S n e s S BSm e o7



FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02

AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE

UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix A
Page 1 of 17

Frome INY 'S SACTTHICCUET IM” L3-NCV-1338 ° 23

] INYToooapenti3ad 33V “Blalr Coogest

3 DMV ddeizadzusacd jovt. INV'TCcampoe Pl TIIAR R4
Supy - RE: MARF IRAI Traft Audit Annex

Return-path: <ESAYEGH@®IRRI.ISNET. CIM>
Delivery-receipt-ta: ©.SAYEGHOCONET.COM
X-pMr3ce: |

Qace: Mon, 18 Nov 1996 17:14:18 »0000

From: Edward Sayegh <ESAYEGHEIRRI.CGIAR.ORG>
Subject: Re: NARP/IRRI Oraft Audit Annex

To: Blarr Cooper «<bcoopertusaid.gov>

Ce: ddelgadoeusaid.gov, mocampo@IRRI.CGIAR.ORG
Reply-to: E.SAYEGHOCGNET.COM

X-Mailer: Pegasus Mail for Windows {(v2.20)
X-Confirm-Reading-To: B.SAYEGHECGNET.COM
Comments: Authenticated sender is <ESAYEGH®(198.91.210.10)>

We are forwarding today by courier our responsa to the audit
findings. We have enclosed in the same package a capy to Cooper and
Lybrand-could you please provide it to them. We hope that we were
able to respond to the report. [f additional information is needed
please lec us know.

Sinceraly,

Edward N. Sayegh
Treasurer and Director for Finance -[RRI

BEST AVAILABLE COPY



FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES

PROVIDED THROUGH

LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02

AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE

UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM

JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1394

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix A
Page 2 of 17

{ Cover Letter to the Regiooal laspector Geaeral, Mr. Lou Muady

| The report should clearly indicate the {RRI/Egypt project life of the
conwact or the project’s termination date, that is, it officiaily ended on 30
fune 1994 Nowhere (n the audit report is the terminal date mentioned. [t
quoted. instead, severai times the September, 1994 date. Statements in last
paragraph of page | (Background), “The budget ......... covering the
pertod from March, 1987 (inception) to September 30, 1994™ and in page
1 of the cover letter ( [ntemal Conmol Saqucture), “Because the [RRI
project was completed in September, 1994 and the [RRI project
management...... approach.” are misieading.

{t would be more accurate if the audit report clearly indicates what
September. 1994 represents and when the USAID sponsored {(RRI/Egypt
project actuaily ended.

1a

Background. page | paragraph 3

The whole paragraph should be deleted and revised to reflect the agreed
specific purposes of the project as indicated in Amendment Number |.
The amendment contains ail the parties’ concems and comments
including those of the USAID's to the original Memorandum of
Understanding. Although the signing of the Amendment was a month
eartier (on ]l January 1987) than the onginal MOU, the Amendment
forms part of the final version of the projects’ contract which was the
reference and working document within which each party to the contract
have obligated themselves. Memorandum of Understanding was only
signed after concerns and comments o such Memorandum have been
finalized and incorporated :n Amendment No. 1. This matter was
communicated to USAID c/o Mr. John Foti, Project Officer, Directorate
for Agricuitural Resources by Dr. Ahmed Momtaz, Director General,
Ministry of Agriculture u larter's letter of 22 February 1987,

The Amendment could be found artached to the Mother agreement and to
USAID's letrer of commitment made available to the auditors.

Paragraph 3 should. therefore. read as follows:

The purposes of the USAID/Egypt project were to: (1) develop high
vielding disease resistant vaneties combining atl desired agronomic and
gramn quality features for the Delta; (2) develop hugh yielding, short
duration and water use efficient vaneties as well as appropriate package of

A

- 22 February

letter

-Amendment

No. |

BEST AVAILABLE COpPY



) Ccogers
- &Lybrand

Appendix A
Page 3 aof 17

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM

l | - JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

practices for ne vew Vailey, Jevelop teciiniques for growing rloating tice
in Lake Nasser: (4) estabiish appropriate refationships with the Egypuian
seed industry; (5) provide complete tacility management services for the
Sakha Rice Research and Tramming Center, and: (6) develop plans and
matenals for the Tansfer of the new technological packages to farmers.

3. Status of prior audit findings

A.l) {RR! mantains a wntten chart of accounts for all expense and B- Chartof
balance sheet items per attached charts of accounts. Accounts

The billing to USAID follows the line item per contract in order to
suit donor's reporting requirements. Summary report 13 generated in
Los Banos Home Office using the report wrniter that summarizes
each expense item by major category.

o

Egypt office maintains the expenses portion of chart of accounts for B1- Egypt chart

expenses that might apply 10 the project which was supplied by the of account
Los Baros office.

2) {RRI Project Manager s the sole signatory only on USS checks. C- Voucher
Checks covenng LE disbursements require two signatortes and Cl- Request
therefore, signed by the Project Manager and the Director of RRTC.

In either cases, the payments are supported by vouchers and
requests approved and countersigned by the RRTC Director and the
Project Manager.

B. 3) Social insurance (s not 2 revenue tax but a starutory or government-
supervised empioves benefit or pension plan. The contract covers
revenue taxes only and did not provide for this statutory empiovee
benefit

. Report of Independeat Accountant

| Page 6 Paragraph 4. “As described it Note 2, .. .. . . prepared on the
basis of cash disbursements.”

[RRI's financial statements are prepared on the basis of accounung D- 1997 Audited
practices that conform with generally accepted accounung principies, Financial

for centers seekung assistance from the Consultative Group on Statements
[ntermanonal Agncuitural Research (CGIAR). Effecuve | January 1993,

{RRI. in accordance with the CGIAR-prescnbed accounting pracnices.

adopted the accruaj method of accounung for expenditures

iccordance with generally accepted accounting prninciples. (Please refer

to Note 2 of 1991 External Audit Report).

BEST AVAILABLE COPY




Coopers
. &Lybrand

Appendix A
Page 4 of 17

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

2. Page It Note | - Scope of Statement 2™ paragraph

Actual expenditures inciuded in the {3 May 1993 amendment as shown E- Contract

m the column headings 13 “as of 18 February 19937 that nciuded toral Budget Schedule
Other Direct Cost with a lump sum actual category total as of August

1990 as a separate line 1tem within the “Other Direct Cost” category.

The auditors should note that there used to be two dollar-denominated

tiilings that IRRI sends to USAID unni late 1991, Onme report

summanzes those expenses n LE currency converted ta USS while the

second report reflects ail expenses (ncurred in USS. The total dilling for

a gtven moath unnl late 1991 13 the total of the two reports.

Aside from beiurg ransparent. segregarion of expenses in local currency  F- August 1990
from non-LE or USS expenditures utends to make the review of the Billing Vouchers
report sasier both for the RRTC and IRR! staff. The breakdown which

ties-in to the billing records to USAID/Egypt as of August 1990, if vou

add the two reports i3 as foilows:

(LE) converted o USS Report
uss Report Totat

Winter Nursery 328 13780 U5 13636
Field Supplies 47,781 147,281
Other Direct Cost 6.326 56,160 142,436
Less- Equipment 935351 9333
Toul Other Direct Cost gI106 46,607 132,933
Total Per Biiling Report 434953 60,387 U§ 495340

Moreover, the auditor's report should deiete and make no reference to
Amendment 3. Although there was an intention and a proposal © extend
the project to JO September 1994, such propsal {Amendment J) was not
approved and did not matenalize.

J. Page | | Note 2 - Basis of Presentanoa

Note should be modified to reflect the 1993 change to the accrual
method of accountng as commented n aforementioned paragraph 4
(ltern [L1.) and to make it more consnistent to Coopers & Lybrand's note
3 of the audit report 11 which 1t stated the word “incurred” rwwce that
contadicns auditor’s own suzements under Note I and pamagraph 4 of
thetr report.

1 Now 4 - Questioned Project Costa (page 12) paragraph J

The cited causes for the juestioned costs by Coopers & Lybrand
auditors tend to mislead and should be wnitten panallel to the abjectives
of Amendment #1 a3 commented above i1 {tem | no. | The whote
findings have to be changed since majonry of the questioned costs are .
accordance with the signed aigreement berween (RRI and the

R



. Coopers
i &Lybrand

Appendix A
Page S of 17

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1983 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Government of Egypt which requires that “{RRJ shall provide that
necessary suff supplies and matemals © operform the facility
management functions of the Sakha Center duning the tife of project.

Moreover, there was a letter of Agreement signed on {9 March 1990 by G- Lemer of
Dr. Ahmed Momtaz and Or. Klaus Lampe, Director General of [RRI  Agreememt
that defines the purposs of the agreement and project entered into

between (RRI and Egypt and seeks  clanfy certain terms and

conditions related itemns in the conact. The agreement has been the

working reference document durmng the entire life of the project.

L Questioaed Project Costs by Budget Line (tem
A. Expatriate Staff Selaries
1. Dr. APK Reddy Apnil billing: $4.356

This was not a double briling as indicated by the auditors does not
exust Breakdown of the billing to USAID is as follows:

Base Salary $3.727.50
Retirement Plan 2236.50
Medical [nsurancs 542.46
R&R Travet S.144.12
Administrative charge 18200

Toemi $11.812.53

While (RRI disburses ssisry on regular moadhly basis, other benefits  H- Accounts
are accumuisted and paid on s penodic basis  Apnil {991 billing Psyable Voucher
included Dr. Reddy's RAR beoefis tken and paid in 1991 per

antached voucher.

B. Fringe Bemefitn

L. Socual Secxmty Benefirs. $3,465

[RRI did not consider social security tax to be 8 Government revenue
ax but rather a governmest-supervised cmpioyes benefit or
workmen's pension plan. Thus, it was considered 0 be a contract
obliganion 0 project employees as snpulated in generai peovisioas
ltems 30a and 31 b.c requrmg the contract w comply wih ail
applicabie labor laws, reguisnoas and labor standards of the Arab
Repubhe of Egypt (ARE). (t is a standard regulanoa woridwide
which [RRI i3 monally obliged to provide. [t 18 not one of those

By oha gy Tmeen oy ey

=
L]



| Coopers
! &Lygrand

Appendix A
Page 6 of 17

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

- .DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

| government revenue taxes which the contract intends 0 be exempted
by the Government :n the impiementauon of the [RRLEgypt oroject.
The alternauve (0 which would have been establishing retrement
plans for our employees that would be costly to the project.

C. Travel

| Visas $382

Egypt visas were for [RRJ scienusts who were aationais of countries
that required advanced visas from appropnate consuiste offices. The
payments were, thus, mcurred at the Egypuan embassy n Maniis.
The ume required to process the necessary documents and transfer
them to the Maniia embassy to 1ssue gratis visas 1 administatively
inefficient and far exceeded the lead tume required between request o
visit and crop development that would render the visit inappropriate.
As there were no provisions 1 the contract for past facro billing to
the GOE, these costs should be chargeable to the project The
individuais involved were Pruvian, Filipino, and (ndian ( 2 visus).

For the most part in the project’s impiemenaation, the provision that
the government assist with necessary visa and ravel/ residence
formalities was wterpreted to apply to the resident (RRI scienust. [a
this case. it was comgiied with wn fuil.

"~

Per diem for non-project staff §2.795

These charges were for project-related services performed and were
incurred dunng the first phase of the contract v accordance with the
mitial 15t Amendment that forms part of the ongunal contract and
obligates [RRI 10" undertake the facilites management of the RRTC
and 1 accordance with the Letter of Agreement signed in 1990 and
referred to w respoase to tem {1.4 above.

Support for these per diems was normally by ume sheet signed by
empicyee that (ndicates the destinanon Taveted oo Most of these
were day tnps for project.reiated activinies in accordance to the
accepted practces of the GOE and RRTC ar the nme.

s

FT-800 $33.395

a As we undersuand it the FT-800 funds can only be used for airline
ravel. [t appears the finding inciuded other mavei cost in addition
to the air fares. These other non-durfare costs are eligibie project
expenses. There should be an djusament n the finding 10

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

o



WL P IR b an s
FI NI . K L W § A

Coaopers

. &Lybrand

Appendix A
Page 7 of 17

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

_ DURING THE PERIOD FROM
| JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30. 1934

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

accordance with the followng table 1s exmacted from the 30
November onginal FT-800 claim.

Tatie . FT-300 Fund Adjustment Request
Bill Date | Travelers 1 [timersry Finding $ Arrfsre LE § Coaver. Differencs
Fen 90 Manrous & | CALSNGM 3.32100 8.612.10 2.609 73 27
Nashast NLCAl
Mar 90 . non-acker 269 00 269 00
Apr %0 Maxunous CALMNLC 2.146.00 5.704.10 1.728.52 41748
Al
May %0 Baial CALlRuof 3.366.00 6,040.10 1.830.33 1.535.67
CAl
Momtaz CALAMDY 8.101.00 5202.00 1.576.36 6,524 64
CAJ
Maximous Noa ar 400.00 400.00
Aug %0 Madrous & | CALSELM 1.540.00 14.242.60 431594 3122406
Sadawy NLCAl
Sept 90 Ezzat CALMNLC 3.346.00 4,599 90 1.393 9t 1,952.09
Al
Nov. 90 Balal CAUIKAC 2.610.00
Al
Aug. 91 Manrous CALMNLC 1.296.00 4.309 40 150538 938
Al
Jun 1993 Baiai CALROM/IC 1.500.00
Al
Totals 3).89%.00 48,710.20 14,760.67 15,0240

" Conversion made a US§ = LE 3.}

All refated findings and comments by the auditor on FT300 are moot
or insignificant due w the USAID's automanc credit to the progect.

The charging was automatically corrected when USAID prepared and
issued “voucher and scheduie to effect correcnion of errors.” USAID
aiso credited back to the project the amount of US 24.984 76,

Trps of Dr. Balal n November 1990 to (ndonesia and Malaysia and
then © Rome w Jupe {993 were project-related Tips and therefore.
legiumate project Millings.

D. Training
I. Food for 7 Rice Conference $L.104

The suppiies which are wntended for project-reiated meetings and
conferences were ootamned from stails in the open market that do not
normatly provide receipts. The list (s encugh support to document the
payment voucher.

P
=

e g
R 3

)



| Coopers
| &Lybrand

Appendix A
Page 8'of 17

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESQURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

- DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

2. International aur aved. : $2.266

USAID automaucally adjusted the project expenditure as mentioned
in ttem C.J above when donor ssued a correcting voucher and
actually crediting the project. No actual reimbursement was made to
the project for the airfare. Expenses other than airfare are legitimate
charges to the project. The finding needs to be adjusted similar to the
others to account for airfare only. The adjustment would be:

a. Or. Abdel Salam’s mip to Manila was for his Post Doctoral
feilowship and detail is as follows:

Airfare LE4.14530 US 1,256
Misceilaneous Expenses 343
Total Us 1.599

b. This peruins to Or. El-Kady's return trip from Maniia to Cairo
which could not be charged to FT 800 because the ticket had to be
purchased n Manila. Or. Kady was on 2 dual-funded training/
visiting scienust program. He mtially left Cairo for a non-project
related training program n [ndonesia after which he proceeded
directly to Los Bados as a visiting scientist to assist with the
Winter Nursery among other things. The outbound ticket to
{ndonesta was paid for by an (ndonesian donor. The project had to
shoulder purchase of tickes. for his wravel from {ndonesia 10 Los
Banos and return to Cairo. [t was not an LE expense and could
not, therefore, be charged to FT-800. Furthermare, Egypt Air does
not fly any portion of the normal routing between Indonesia and
Manila and couid not 1ssue the ncket. The ticket cost 1s 2 legiimate

project expense.

Moreover, there 18 no Amendment no. 3 as stated by the auditors
and therefore. report should not reflect any reference to
Amendment J.

E. Fieid Sapplies $130,348

Auditor’s findings shouid be adjusted to conform to the governing
agreement signed by both parties per Amendment [ signed on 1
january 1987 More importantly. to consider the leter of agreement
signed 1 1990 by Or. Momuaz and Dr Lampe. These are valid charges
to the project and n accordance with the contract covenng the period
to 18 February 1991 which provide for complete facility management
services for RRTC i Sakha including supplies and matenals and
within the letter of agreement which became the workign reference
document all throughout the project. As stased previously, in response

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

-



Coogers
. &Lybrand

Appendix A
Page 9 of 17

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1983 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

10 suditor 3 cover ‘etter on the background vitem [.2). the onginal MOU
+35 «mmediately umended and the signing ot ths amendment actually
preceded the signung of the onginal MOU. A copy of this amendment
was forwarded to USAID with a cover lenter to John Fon from Dr.
Momtaz 12 February 1987,

The actual document s tutled, “Amendment Number | Generu
‘emorandum of Understanding”™ which was anggered off by USAID’s
comments and was whnntent i response to USAID's expressed concerns
oa the onginal conoract. This document 13 nommaily found amached to
the letter of Commiament and was considered by (RRI to be part of the
angmnal conoact since there can be no amendment without a mother
contract to modify [t effectively became the working document for the
firgt phase of the contract. The issue 15 further clanfied and strongty
supported by the Letter of Agreement signed in 19990.

Asticle [. section § of such amendment specifically states that,

“The following collaboratrve actrvinies have been
agreed 10 by the Minustry and [RRI: :

‘To provide complete facility manag services
Jor Sakha Rice Research and Tramng Center ™~

Moreover, last sentence of the second paragraph under Article [ states
that,

‘.. [RRS shall also provide the necessary siaff. supplies. and
marerials (o perform the facility management finciion of the
Sakha Center during the life of the project. ”

The field supplies purchased dunng the second phase under direct
request from the GOE and with the Lenter of Agreement ( Exhibit G)
as bases are further explawned as foilow

aAarl 1994, Farnishingy: These were some tabies needed to expand

the meeting room facilines to accommodate larger meetings.

b, Moy 91-Asg 93, Offics Sapplies: Thess repr d the 4
otfice supplies for managing the program. They were used by the
secretanal staff working for the project at RRTC for direct support
to the [RRI resident sciennsts.  The otfice at RRTC was a fully
integrated office for which it wouid be difficult to separate what was
used exclusiveiy by the [RRI team from the RRTC staff segreganng
them would run counter to 1ts project objective of sgengtheming and
zontinuing collaborstrve retationship as : ded by the agy
berween (RRI and Egypt

BEST AVAILABLE COPY



Coopers
o~Lybrand

Appendix A
Page 10 of 17

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THRQUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

. Cleannyg costs: These inarges do not retlect customs taxes or Juties
but rather the normal cost tor clearing materials from The Egypuan
customs and are eligible project expenses. (See detailed explanation
under Other Direct Cost G.4 )

F. Equipment

| The equipment purchases were done under direct requests from the
Government of Egypt to the [RRI Project Manager. and were all
used directly for the integrated collaborative effort between [RRI
and Egypt in accordance with the budgeted line tem for equipment.
The reason for (RRI being asked to pay for these :tems was that
there were no counterpart funds available at the ume, and the
equipment and supplies were urgently needed for the continued
operations of the Project. Each voucher, either cash or check. is
supported by duly signed and approved request. This request form
10 purchase a particular em reflects signarure of requesting RRTC
scienasts to the RRTC Director. The RRTC Durector, in the person
of Dr Fawzi Naim Mahrous up unul March 1993 when he became
undersecretary for Extension after which it became Dr. Abdelazzim
Tintaw Bedawi, would then sign the request and forward it to the
{RRI Project Manager for concurrence. The requests were witiated
by an RRTC scienust, rather than an (RRI resident scienust even
when the [RRI scientists would be the pnimary users, 1o ensure that
administrattve ownership in the project remains with RRTC and in
order to prevent IRRI scienust from losing contact with therr RRTC
colleagues.

The RRTC director’s signature effectively makes the request from
the GOE to [RR! to obtain the partucular em. The understood
reason although not necessanly stated each time why [RRI was
being asked to purchase these items was lack of counterpart funds.
Also. a 1§ day notice was never provided as the expectation for the
GOE side was that they should be covered by the Project. Under
these circumstances a fifteen day wniten notice would have been a
source of contention and antagonism that would adversely atYect the
project.

{n addition. the decision to finaily purchased these items was based
on the Letter of Agreement (Exhubit G) signed by Dr. Montaz and
Dr Lampe “mn order to develop a new, sgonger and more
:ollaborative scienufic working retationship.”

Addinional jusufication per équxpmem or line item as they provided
direct support to the (RRI collaborative et¥ort are:

. Dec 1991 Computer This was directlv used by the [RRI Project

BEST AVAILABLE COPY

L
<

R N O A AE ab By S A e 8



Coogers
&Lybrand

Appendix A
Page 11 of 17

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

otficer for the Juration of :he second phase of *he cuntract and thus
used :n direct support of the project by {RRJ resident scientists.

be Feh, 1992 Two Prigters: One printer was used by [RRI Project
Jdirector 1n conjunction wrth computer listed above, the second was
used by Dr. Rao. Both were used in direct support of [RRI resident
sCIentists.

t.Mar, 1992 Air freight: Covers freight charges for the two printers

mentioned 1 b.

d._June 1992 Electric heater: This was a heater sealer designed for
sealing laminated pouches used for stonng seed for medium term
storage at ambuent temperature and part of the effort to improved the
genengc collection under the breeding program.

e June 1992 Fax Machige: This was a fax machine instalied in the
Giza office. [t was necessary as it became increasingly difficult to
communicate intermationally from Sakha unul there was a major
upgrading of the telephone lines in late 1993, Thus for most of the
project 1t was necessary to relay faxes via the CawrovGiza office.
rather then direct to Sakha. This fax machine was, thus, essenuai in
communicating with [RR] Los Bastos.

These air conditioners were
used for the {RR] Giza offices. Two rooms on the second floor of
the Rice Building ar the ARC in Giza were set aside for the [RRI
resident scientist use when in Cairo on Sunday and Thursday.
During the second phase of the contract when [RRI scienust’
families were staying in Cawro. they had one working day per week
in Cairo. These aur conditioners were purchased for these offices and
were thus in direct support of the {RR! effort.

g anuacy 1993, Laser Printar: This laser printer was for use by the
Project secretanes, Magda and Jehan at Sakha. who were providing
the necessary secretanal suppott to the project The umit replaced a
previous printer that had exceeded its service life.

b July 1993, Chioraphyll Meter: This s a scientific fietd insgument  {- Guillespre’s

that was purchased from Japan it ven as the sole source and as letter of (|
such. could not reaily be charged to the project. [t 1s used in  Apni 1993
support of Egypt c<oilaboration n the IRR!I Mega Project on
maximuzing ytelds invoiving Or Ezzar in Saxha and Dr. Cassman

n Los Bafios. The usoument measures the chlorophyll in nce

leaves and projects the result n term of Niwogen, [t s, thus. used

to determine when to apply additional nitrogen. Purchase of the

itern 18 known 10 USAID v which [RRI received no objection to

such purchase.

BEST AVAILABLE COPY



' Coopers
' &Lybrand

Appendix A
Page 12 of 17

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

. Sept, 1993 Air Coodittoner This air conditioner was used tor the

tssue culture lab bemng established it Sakh to enhance the
collaboration berween Or. Draz at Sakha and the Tissue culture
work bewmng done at [RRI. The lab was established after Dr. Draz
spent an 8 month post doctorate fellowship working with the tssue
<ulture program at [RRI with Or. Zapata who subsequently visited
Sakha and for whom the visa cost is included in an eariier finding.
Tissue culture 1s a very climate and clean sensitive program that
requires a clean room to operate and clean rooms must have a
positive pressure air conwrol system which this arr conditioner
provided. This was aiso the laboratory for which the laminar flow
hood was purchased.

i Nov, 1993, Water Pumps: The water pumps replaced the existing
pumps no longer repairabie in order to operate and provide pressure
to the water system at the center. Non-purchase would prevent the
tollets from operating. therefore, causing much discomfort to [RRJ
and RRTC suaff.

i These were again
provided to support the project effort and assure continued
coilaboration with [RRI after the project ended. They were
replacements for equipment rapidly approaching the normal end of
their respective service life.

L Dec. 1993, Telephong Switch: {n November the RRTC primary
telephone switch was reported to have been broken with the repair
cost nearly equaling the repiacement cost. As the teiephone was
necessary for communication both within and outside RRTC, it was
requested that 1t be repiaced so additional extensions could be
nciuded to berter service the RRTC compound. The switch served
the [RRI resident scientists and ail staff working on the project.

: This was intended to
swengthen the coilaboration berween ARTC and [RRI as agreed
upon and provided for :in Asucle | section B of the conmact
agreement agreeing to a conanuing collaborative relationship. They
were intended to upgrade both the clencal and scientific computer
zapacity at RARATC. The Gateway was needed to transfer the entre
[RR! library card catalogue so the RRTC scientist could access the
nce literature they would need and obain it from [RRI under the
normal no-charge [RRI policy of providing up to 30 pages of repnnt
photocopes.

LW



. Coopers
. &Lybrand

Appendix A
Page 13 0t 17

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING. THE PERIOD FROM
- JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

o feh, 1994, four vacuum cleaners: [hese were :epiacements or
previous machuines that were needed in :he piant ind oils labs
where there zan be major problems with dust associated with
Finding sol and drv plant matenai 1 preparation for chemical
analysis. The dust 1 these rooms can become a heaith hazard.

Qfeb, 1994 Dicsel Fagines: The diesel engines were used to replaca
wom out engines on ail te portable raier mounted threshers, as
well as the two new threshers. These were actually ordered from
cutside Egypt and had to be pad n US doilars. These will be
needed for the continuing collaboration between Egypt and (RRI.

»  This was a replacement for the unit
purchased n the firt phase of the contact [t was used for
maintning the grounds around the RRTC as weil as the paddy
bunds prior to fieid days. ete.

: These were laboratory items
used for storing or drying samples for chemical analysis. etc. and
intended for the continuing coliabaration-berween [RRI and Egypt

c_Jfune-Sept, 1994, [aser Printers: These were intended to
accompany the two computers, Gateway and Apple purchased
eariier 1n the year. There was a delay n the delivery and did not
armve unnl after the Project formally closed.

G. Other Direct Costs
1. Hourty help: US 1.566

All charges including those wncurred in November (99iand March
1993 refer to hourty charges paid to {aborers at (RRI in Los Bafos,
Philippines. Thus, these are Peso-denominated expenses (no¢ LE
expenses) eligible for Project funding. Most of the ume dunng the
project there was at least | post doctorate felfow at (RRS respoasible
for managing the Winter Nursery, which require hourly assistance.
This is aiso u accordance with the Letter of Agreement of {990
(Exhibit G)

2. Renavation casts

The paymenay. including March 91 (US356) which 1s just a detayed
biiling, are covered by the :muial umendment when {RRI had
responsibility for Facilities Management of the RRTC. The July 1992
,and June-Sept. were made by duect requests from the GOE due to
lack of counterpast funding and 1 accordance with the Letter of
Agreement of 1990 which provides under the topic of “Field
Qperations” for repaus and maintenance of billings and equipment
excluding major renovation and new consrucnons.

.&3



. Coopers
. &Lybrand

Appendix A
Page 14 of 17

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

> & 3. Vehicle Renewal and Repair and Maintenance.

These are covered by Amendment { and further supported by the
Lenter of Agreement (Exhibt G) of 1990 which specificaily
mentioned in “Other Direct Cost.” repair and maintenance of vehicle
among other items. All vehicles were used in the project and wn direct
support of [RRJ personnel.

{n addition. while licensing cost represents a fee 1o the GOE, it was
not one in which exemptions were possible to obain. Thus, the
Project had to advance the money as there were no counterpart
funding availabie. As these were not part of the intended provisions
on the resmburseables from the GOE, these costs are eligible project
expenses in accordance with the Letter of Agreement (Exhibit G).

3

. Clearing cost

There were no customs or duttes ever paid during the life of the
Project and great care was taken to obaain duty free imports. There
was a Customs commutee that visited ARC penodically for the
purpose of reviewing the mport of goods for ail projects. The
committee meets with the various project expediters and processed
all the cleanng documents. [t was a somewhat time consuming
process. The Project expediter faithfuily artended these committee
meeting as needed to clear incoming shipments, and annual renewal
goods such as personal cars and household effects on temporary
released from custom. The charges contained in the various clearing
vouchers represent the eligible cost of cleanng shipments and none
of the charges represented custom taxes or duties. The charges
would include major cost of hinng a pnvate expediter, storage cost
while waiting customs committee approval for duty free imports and
shipping cost from port to final destinations. Minor costs would be
vanous parking and access fees, document fees etc. With the Letter
of Agreement (Extubit G) as reference. ciearance charges (under
Other Direct Costs) were considered chargeabie (o the project.

And to resterate, the above explanation covers the following audit

findings:

Other direct cost {G.4): Customs Charges Clearance Cost  $7.942.00

Field Supplies (E.h): Customs Charges, Clearance Cost 54 00

Equipment (F 2}: Customs Charges. Clearance Cost 3.051.00

Transportation (H.1): Customs Charges, Clearance cost 118200
Total $12.239 00

5



-_------,Il

ers
rand

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES

PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02

AND MANAGED 8Y THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE

UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

Appendix A
Page 15 of 17

#. Tetex and Lulines

These charges are covered by the wmtial amendment to the contract
specifying that (RRI provides complete facilities management
services 0 the RRTC and further supported by the Lerter of
Agreement (Exhibit G) under Other Direct Costs. Further
justificauons for the charging to the project are as follows:

a. Teiex charges were pnmanly used in communicating with [RRI,
for direct project support or other project needs. The telex was
eventually repiaced by the email system and phased out during
1992, at which point the charges stopped.

b. Telephone charges were 3iso in direct project support. There were
three hines serving Sakha. One a direct line (323-614) serving the
RRTC director and [RRI Project Manager Office, one dedicated to
the fax machine it the RRTC Director office (325-099) and the
main switch (323-683). Given the quality of the lines, all three
were really essential to  mamnain  reasonable reliable
communcation. [n addition, two tines were maintained :n Giza foe
Dr. Balal's otfice and Sunday use by [RRI staff. These were 736-
"60 as the phone line, and §20-970 as the fax line. As much of Dr.
Balal's works were n direct support of the Project and the fax had
to be used to refay incoming fax messages. both Giza lines and ail
five phone lines were essenual for supporting the Project and be
eligible project charges.

7 Excess baggage

IRRI normaily expects all it waveiling staff to serve as couners to the
outreach locators. Thus, more often than not when an individual s
retuming from Los Banos they will be asked to carry what ever could
be transported. The excess baggage was normaily cheaper than
paying air freight with associated cleanng cost, etc. The October
1991 ume frame would appear to be the project manager's
(R.Tinsley) return from the outreach meetng held in September. At
that ime he was asked to bring a large number of pubiications for
distbunion to the RRTC scientist and general distmbution ;n Egype.
Finally, the shuppung costs of goods and project-related matenals o
and from Egypt 1s spetied out in the Lenter of Agreement (Exhubit Q).

8. Labor for repauring the greenhouse winng.

This cepresents fabor for replacing the manual timers that were based
on 60 cys current and thus were operaung at only 3/6 the speedd
needed. requinng daily adjustments to make certain the lights came
on at the Aght ume 1n the evening, with eleconic imer independent

BEST AVAILABLE COPY



Coopers
&Lybrand

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES

PROVIDED THROUGH

LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
..{ULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1394

MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

ot ziectrie veles. The nswilation required someone more k:liful
than the RRTC Jdirect hired repur technician. We, thus. contracted
for a equipment service person from Alexandna to come and make
the instatlation. This s one of several tasks we undertook to adjust
equipment from the previous USAID project to something more
suitable to conditions (n Egypt. Also, repairs and maintenance of
equipment are covered under the Letter of Agreement (Exhubit G)

9 Repair and Maintenance

Amendment No. | and the 1990 Letter of Agreement were the bases
for all repaurs and maintenance charges aside from the purpose and
intention of having a smooth operation of the project and stronger
collaborauve refationship in nce research projects with (RRI.

10 General Procurement

These purchases were made :n accordance with the nwial
amendment under which (RRI would provide compiete facility
management to the RRTC and with the Letter of Agreement (Exhibit
G) in addition to the direct requests from the Director of the RRTC as
indicated by the request form artached to each individual voucher.
The request was due to lack of counterpart funding being available at
that time.

1 Sales ax Ls65

All reasonable efforts were made to obtain sales tax exemptions. We
submitted to USAID a list of suppliers and processed the necessary
documents, etc. We aiso provide suppliers with letters stipulating
our tax free status (see enclosed sampies). However, sales taxes are
rather new to Egypt. and exemptions not very common. Thus. while
our regular suppliers of goods and services were willing to grant
sales tax exemptions, many one ume suppliers were reluctant
Considenng that these are also sole source suppliers, there 15 no
chotce but to pay the sales @ax. As there was no mechanism to get
this retmbursed by the GOE, «t shouid be accepted as a project
expense.

. Transportatios.
The items enumerated under this heading by the auditors are charges

within the Lecter of Agreement (Exhibit Q) under which these expenses
were made. Additional expianations are: :

Appendix A
Page 16 of 17

%



Coopers

&Lybrand

Appendix A
Page 17 of 17

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1394

" MANAGEMENT COMMENTS

! Custcms tee. 1nd duties

These charges are not customs fees ind duties but represent the
mechanics normal cost of cleaning as explained under Finding G.4.

1. Excess Baggage

This was according to {RRI's normal habwprocedures of utilizing
traveling scientist as couriers.whenever possibie. to be able to send
goods and materials necessary to the project to and from the
Philippines (see detls under G.7).

I Winter Nursery

This represents charges for the 15 kgs of rice seeds hand carried by Dr.
Ei-Kady for the winter nursery directly to [RRI necessary to hand carry
n order not to get delayed with clearing time that would detfay the
planting. The expense 1$ aiso covered within the Lener of Agreement
{Exhibit G).

2. FT-300 avei

This was a [ndonesian rupee charge arranged by the [RRI office n
Jakarta as Dr. Ei-Kady was proceeding directly from a non-project
funded short raining course in [ndonesia to Los Banos. Also Egypt
Air did not fiy any segments of the ravei and thus the ticket could
not be issued by Egypt Auwr. {See £T-800 Finding C J)

BEST AVAILABLE COPY



Coopers
&Lybrand

Appendix B
Page 1 of 7

FINANCIAL-RELATED AUDIT OF USAID/EGYPT RESOURCES
PROVIDED THROUGH
LETTER OF COMMITMENT NUMBER 263-0152-02
AND MANAGED BY THE INTERNATIONAL RICE RESEARCH INSTITUTE
UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT PROJECT NUMBER 263-0152

DURING THE PERIOD FROM
JULY 1, 1989 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 1994

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS RESPONSE

The International Rice Research Institute {("IRRI") management provided comments relating to
the draft report presented at the exit conference on October 24, 1996. IRRI's comments are
included, unedited, in Appendix A to this report. In response to their comments, we have
reviewed additional supporting documents provided by IRRl's management. Please note that
the finding references used below correspond to those used in our draft and final reports.

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

Background

With regard to the Background section of our-letter, we have modified the points as requested
by IRRI management except for paragraph 3. IRRI quoted the background information from
the General Memorandum of Understanding, Amendment 1, dated January 31, 1987. We
quoted from the signed and dated contract and amendments we were given by USAID/Egypt
and Dr. Tinsley, the IRRI contact person assigned to us in this audit. We relied on the
Memorandum of Understanding when a point in the Contract and amendments thereto require
additional clarification. When a point mentioned in both the contract and amendments as well
as the Memorandum of Understanding seemed to be in direct conflict, we followed the
contract and amendments.

The criteria we used in determining IRRI’s role at Sakha is explained below under Field
Supplies.

The discrepancy here highlights the point we mentioned in Note 1 of our report relating to the
inconsistencies in the agreements.

Status of Prior Audit Findings

As we were asked not to submit either an Internal Control or a Compliance Report because the
IRRI project is now complete and no further funding from USAID/Egypt is expected, additional
comments related to these points will be contained in a Management Letter which will be
submitted aiong with the final report.



| &2yBran | i

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS

Basis of Accounting

Project costs were billed to USAID/Egypt on the basis of cash disbursements. Accordingly,
the fund accountability statement has been prepared on the basis of cash disbursements.

Other Direct Costs

IRRI states that the expenditures for Other Direct Costs incurred through August, 1990, as
approved to be included in the budget included in Amendment 2 match the IRRI billing to
USAID/Egypt in August, 1990. [RRI calculated the billing totals and matched them to the
budget the same way that we did with one exception. In the IRRI reconciliation IRR! excluded
an expenditure for equipment for $ 9,553 from the billings they submitted to USAID/Egypt, but
without an explanation as to why this was done.

It should be noted that IRRI's response contained a typing error: $ 47,751 should be $
347,751 and $ 6,326 should be $ 86,326.

Amendment 3
Although we have removed the mention of Amendment 3 in our report which was as follows:

"In addition, Amendment 3 to the Contract, dated April, 1994,
included only six budget line itemns rather than the twelve budget line
items included in the original Contract. These budget line items did
not match the budget line items used in the billings to
USAID/Egypt.”

it should be noted that we were provided with the USAID/Egypt concurrence contained in the
Letter of Commitment dated April 2, 1987 for the original Contract between the Ministry and
IRRl. We audited based on the assumption that the agreement documents that were provided
to us from USAID/Egypt were approved.

Agreements

IRRI management relies on the quote "IRRI shall provide the necessary staff supplies and
materials...” to support their justification for omitting questioned costs. See our comments
above under "Background” to explain our position.

IRRI management stated that the Letter of Agreement signed on March 19, 1980 has been
"the working reference document during the entire life of the project.” The Letter of
Agreement discusses the contents of the budget line items for the project. We understand
that the contents inciuded therein are for the project as a whole-both IRRI share and the GOE
share. Amendment 2, page 3, dated April 28, 1991, states, "IRRI will not be directly
responsible for the field operation and facilities management of RRTC at Sakha. However, IRRI!
will provide laboratory and research supplies and eguipment as stipulated in the budget...” It
further states that "the operation (including field supplies, labor and equipment) and
management of RRTC will be the direct responsibility of MOA/ARC designated personnel with
funds provided by ARC."



Coopers Appendix B
&Lybrand Page 3 of 7

The misciarification of the intent of all the parties involved, especially related to USAID/Egypt’s
concurrence, in the agreements is apparent.

Questioned Costs by Budget Line ltem

Expatriate Staff Salaries
1. We have removed this finding from our report.

2. - This finding was added to the final report for the reasons explained in the
transmittal letter.

Local Staff Salaries

The two findings for local staff salaries were added to the final report for the reasons
explained in the transmittal letter.

Fringe Beneflts

1. This questioned cost remains questioned for the reason stated in the report.
Cost that are unallowable for USAID/Egypt reimbursement, but are otherwise
payable by the project should have been paid by the RRTC.

2. This finding was added to the final report for the reasons explained in the
transmittal letter.

Travel and Per diem
1. This questioned cost remains questioned for the reason stated in the report.

2. As all costs were incurred in or prior t6 May, 1990, we relied on the original
contact which states that IRR! is responsible for facilities management at
Sakha. Although that terminology is vague, this questioned cost remains
questioned as we still maintain that per diems were paid to non-project staff
without any explanation as to the purpose of travel and why they were paid by
IRRI.

3. As IRRI did not provide any supporting documents to support their breakdown
of travel costs into their air fare and other expense categories, the questioned
costs remains unchanged. Additionally, the difference column totalling $
15,024.33 contains quite large amounts to be per diem or other travel costs.

IRR! did not provide us with a copy of the "Voucher and schedule to effect
correction of errors”; therefore, we cannot verify that USAID/Egypt is cognizant
of the errors made on the project billings related to Egyptian air tickets that
should have been charged to the FT-800 account. The project billings, as
officially submitted by IRRI to USAID/Egypt, were incorrect as of the date of
this audit. Therefore, the questioned cost related to the Egyptian air tickets is
unchanged.

4. This finding was added to the final report for the reasons explained in the
transmittal letter.



Coopers Appendix B
&LY rand Page 4 of 7

Training

1. According to the General Provisions attached to the Contract, Page 8, "Audit
and Records”, "the Contractor shall maintain...documents...sufficient to reflect
properly all transactions under or in connection with the Contract." We do not
consider internally prepared documents alone to be sufficient to charge costs to
USAID/Egypt. Consequently, the questioned cost is unchanged.

2. a. As IRRI did not provide any supporting documents to support their
. breakdown of travel costs into their air fare and other expense
categories, the questioned costs remains unchanged.

b. IRRI also did not provide any evidence to support their claim,
© consequently, the questioned costs remains unchanged.

For our response related to the "Voucher and sqhedule to effect correction of error”, see above
under Travel and per diem, #3.

We referred to the IRRI contract, amendment 3 several times as we were provided with a copy
of the amendment by USAID/Egypt and Dr. Tinsley, the IRR! contact person for the audit,
which was signed on April 21, 1994 by a Ministry representative and on April 24, 1994 by an
IRRI representative.

Field Supplies

IRR! guotes "Article |, Section 5" of amendment 1 which is actually from the original
agreement and amendment 1 deletes Section 5 entirely. Moreover, the original agreement
reads, "coordinate” complete facilities management..., not "provide” complete facilities
management... IRRI also quotes, Article | of amendment 1, the last sentence of the second
paragraph, which is actually from the original agreement, the last sentence of the second
paragraph. Moreover, the original agreement reads, IRRI shall also "help coordinate”, not IRRI
shall also "provide.” Further, the same paragraph was completely changed in the version of
Amendment 1 that was provided to us.

it appears that IRR! has several versions of the agreements and those other than the final
versions were provided to the auditors. Given, the contradictions present in the agreements
and understanding, the disposition of the questioned costs, especially, related to field supplies,
is deferred to USAID/Egypt. According to the agreements in our possession the Amendment 1
was signed on February 28, 1991, shouid field supplies provided for Sakha be allowed for
reimbursement, only those purchased between February 23, 1987 (the signing of the original
agreement) and February 28, 1991.

Note that IRRI used a. when referring to b. in our draft report the incorrect sequencing
continued.

1. a. Should USAID/Egypt conciude that IRRI was responsible for all facilities
management prior to February 28, 1991, then this cost may be
allowable. '

b. Should USAID/Egypt conclude that IRRI was responsible for all facilities

management prior to February 28, 1991, then part of this cost may be



I Coopers
&Lygrand

Equipment

1.

Appendix B
Pa%pe 5o0f 7

allowable. For the cost incurred in February, 1994, the questioned cost
is unchanged for the reason stated in our report.

c. Should USAID/Egypt conclude that IRR! was responsible for all facilities
management prior to February 28, 1891, then part of this cost may be
allowable. For the cost incurred in November, 1991 and after, the
questioned costs are unchanged for the reason stated in our report.

d. Should USAID/Egypt conclude that IRRI was responsible for all facilities
management prior to February 28, 1891, then this cost may be
allowable. i

e. The queétioned costs are unchanged for the reason stated in our report.

f. Should USAID/Egypt conclude that IRRI was responsible for all facilities
management prior to February 28, 1991, then this cost may be
allowable.

g. Should USAID/Egypt conclude that IRRI was responsible for all facilities
management prior to February 28, 1991, then this cost may he
allowable.

h. The General Memorandum of Understanding, Article Ill, Point 5, makes

very clear the party responsible for clearing equipment through Egyptian
customs by stating, "...the Ministry will be responsible for the clearance
of equipment supplied by IRRI." Accordingly, the questioned costs are
unchanged.

i Should USAID/Egypt conclude that IRRI was responsible for all facilities
management prior to February _28, 1991, then this cost may be
allowable.

IRRI did not respond to the questioned costs noted under this finding. The
questioned cost are unchanged.

We questioned items purchased which were not apparently related to the field
work done in Sakha. IRRI's comments have not shown that USAID/Egypt was
cognizant and in agreement of informal changes to the formal agreements
made between IRRI and the GOE. We agree to remove a few items (electric
heater, chlorophyll meter, refrigerator and oven) based on IRRI's explanations
that seem to be related directly to field work. Conversely, the remaining
questioned cost remains unchanged for the reasons stated in our report.

The General Memorandum of Understanding, Article lll, Point 5, makes very
clear the party responsible for clearing equipment through Egyptian customs by
stating, "...the Ministry will be responsible for the clearance of equipment
suppliied by IRRI." Accordingly, the questioned costs are unchanged.

This finding was added to the final report for the reasons explained in the
transmittal letter.

\
Yoo



Coopers
&Lybrand

Appendix B
Papgpe 6 of 7

Other direct costs

1.

10.

11.

IRRI did not provide supparting documents to prove that these costs were
incurred in Los Banos. Additionally, IRR! did not provide a reference to the
project agreements that would justify these expenses being incurred in Los
Banos to benefit the Egypt project. Accordingly, this questioned cost is
unchanged for the reasons stated in our report.

Should USAID/Egypt conciude that IRRI was responsibie for ail facilities
management prior to February 28, 1991, then this cost may be allowable. For
the cost incurred from March, 1991 and forward, the questioned cost is
unchanged for the reason stated in our report. '

The questioned costs are unchanged for the reason stated in our report.

The General Memorandum of Understanding, Article Ili, Point 5, makes very
clear the party responsible for clearing equipment through Egyptian customs by
stating, "...the Ministry will be responsible for the clearance of equipment
supplied by IRRL." Accordingly, the questioned costs are unchanged.

The questioned costs are unchanged for the reason stated in our report.

Should USAID/Egypt accept to allow some facilities costs at Sakha for the
period February 23, 1987 (the signing of the original agreement) and February
28, 1991, this cost could be allowed provided that IRRI had a rational
allocation basis for allocating costs of the RRTC Headquarter building to the
project. Charges for telex and utilities were for the entire RRTC facility, we
could not verify allocability to the project.

The details supporting our finding indicate that the excess baggage charges
were paid for Dr. Mahrous, not Dr. Tinsley. Accordingly, the explanation
provided in IRRlI comments does not answer this questioned cost. The
questioned cost is unchanged for the reason stated in our report.

The questioned costs are unchanged for the reason stated in our report.

Should USAID/Egypt conciude that IRRI was responsible for all facilities
management prior to February 28, 1981, then this cost may be allowable,
although, we still contend that maintenance costs were not budgeted for in any
case. For the cost incurred from March, 1991 and forward, the guestioned
cost is unchanged for the reason stated in our report.

Should USAID/Egypt conclude that 1RRI was responsible for all facilities
management prior to February 28, 1991, then this cost may be allowabie. For
the cost incurred from March, 1991 and forward, the questioned cost is
unchanged for the reason stated in our report.

Should tax exemptions be difficuit or impractical to obtain then such taxes
assessed by the GOE should be reimbursed from GOE funds, not billed to the
U.S. Government. For this reason, this cost remains questioned.



Coopers
&Lybrand

12.

Transportation

1.

Winter Nursery

1.

2.

Appendix B
Papgpe 7 of 7

This finding was added to the final report for the reasons explained in the
transmittal letter.

The General Memorandum of Understanding, Article Ill, Point 5, makes very
clear the party responsible for clearing equipment through Egyptian customs by
stating, "...the Ministry will be responsible for the clearance of equipment
supplied by IRRL." Accordingly, the questioned costs are unchanged.

The details supporting our finding indicate that the excess baggage charges
were paid for transport of personal items. Accordingly, the explanation
provided in IRRI comments does not answer this questioned cost. The
gquestioned cost is unchanged for the reason stated in our report.

This finding was added to the finai report for the reasons explained in the
transmittal letter.

We do not have evidence to contradict IRRI’s explanation of this questioned
cost; therefore, we will remove this questioned cost from our report.

IRRI also did not provide any evidence to support their claim, consequentty, the
guestioned costs remains unchanged.



|

Appendix C.

Page 1 of 5

| USAID |

@ UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT

AKX Ak
iy’

CAIRO, EGYPT February 19, 1997

MEMORANDUM

19 FEB 1997

TO: Lou Mund RI /C

Y
FROM: ¢.c Shiyley éi un , OD/FM/FA

SUBJECT: Financial Audit of the Ihternational Rice Research
Institute, Resources Provided Through Letter of
Commitment No. 263-0152-02 (USAID/Egypt project
No. 263-0152)

Draft Report dated January 15, 1997

Following is the Mission's response to Recommendation No. 1 under
the subject draft report.

Based on the Mission's preliminary review, of the $498,366
guestioned, $114,230 is allowed; $187,754 is sustained; and
$196,382 is unsupported pending submission of further
justification/documentation by IRRI and he GOE. The
recommendation however, remains unresolved until final
determination is made. ’

The following is the Mission Action-Plan to resolve the
questioned costs:

1) Ineligible costs
a. Allowable costs:

International Air Tickets

Findihg Nos. D.3., E.2. & J.2., representing payments for the
International Air Tickets in the total amount of $36,451:

Based on the letter from MIC dated November 16, 1988, it was
stated that any travel expenses whether for project, non-project,
or for training purposes to be financed through AID program in
Egypt, shculd be financed only through FT-800 account (attachment
c). Accordingly, on Decermber 27, 1989 Mission established an
cbligation to pay for IRRI's international travel from the FT-800
account. Subsequently, to effect the correction in the '
accounting system, on March 19, 1992, Mission made a correction
entry to transfer IRRI's billed expenditures from the dollar
appropriated funds to the FT-8C0 account, (See attachment a).

106 Kasr El Aini Street
Garden City
Cairo, Egypt



Appendix C
Page 2 of 5

Mission believes that such costs are allowable based on the
Ministry of International Cooperation, letter dated November 18,
~1988.

Travel costs other than air fare, are eligible for project
expenses since they were not incurred in local currency.

Field Supplies

The amount of $69,486 represents costs of different items.

Mission believes that in accordance with Memorandum of
Understanding dated January 31, 1987, it was stated that IRRI
will be responsible for the Sakha Rice Research and Training
Center facilities, (see attachment c¢). Therefore out of the
guestioned amount of $130,848, only $69,486 is allowed. The un-
allowable costs of $61,362 are detailed under section 2,
Unallowable Costs.

Eguipment:

Finding G.2., Customs charges, clearance costs and other taxes
for $3,051. The amount represents clearance costs only as
reflected in the auditors break~-down, and confirmed by IRRI.
Therefore, amount is allowable.

Other Direct costs:

Finding No. H.1., Cost of labor for $1,566. Mission believes
that in accordance with Memorandum of Understanding dated January
31, 1987, it was stated that IRRI will be responsible for the
Sakha Rice Research and Training Center facilities, (see
attachment c¢}.

Finding No. H.2., Renovation costs for $1,791. Same as item H.1l.
above.

Finding No. H.7., Excess Baggage for $618. IRRI responded that
the excess baggage was for project-related equipment and
materials. Project Officer agreed to IRRI's response and
provided his approval. :

Finding No. H.8., Casual Labof for $75. Same as item H.1. above.

Transportation

Finding No. I.2., Excess baggage for $1,192. Same as finding H.7.

Accordingly, $114,230 is allowed.



Appendix C
Page 3 of 5

b. Unallowable costs:

Fringe Benefits
Finding No. C.1l., Fringe benefits for $3,465.

The amount represents payments for the employers' share of social
insurance for IRRI's local employees. .

Mission believes that this is unallowable costs based the Fourth
Amendment to the Project Grant Agreement which stated that such
costs should be paid by the GOE, (see attachment b).

Travel and Per diem
Finding No. D.1., Travel and Per Diem for $82:

The amount represents payment for Egyptian visas for IRRI ,
expatriate employees. The letter of agreement dated on May 27,
1991, did not include such costs under the Travel and Per Diem
line item. Should the contractor pay any such amounts, such
payments shall be reimbursable under this contract in LE by the
Contracting Agency. Therefore, Mission believes that such costs
is un-allowable and should have been charged to the GOE in-kind
contribution.

Finding No. D.2., Travel and Per Diem for $2,795. The amount
represents per diem payments for staff which were not employed by
the project. IRRI is reguired to submit .
justification/documentation in support of such costs.

Field Supplies:

The amount of $61,362 represents field supplies for the different
items listed below. In accordance with the letter of agreement
between MOA/IRRI, the following field operation items are not
allowable:

Finding No. f.e., for Vehicles license renewal fees and traffic
fines for RRTC vehicles in Sakha, Kafr El1 Shiekh for $3,993;

Finding Ne. f.g.

- Trees, shrubs and ornamental flowers for RRTC for $230;
- Wood Boxes for $276;

- Cost for manufacturing two wood doors for $196;

- Cost of painting 40 wooden boxes for $108;

- Garden Supplies for $168;

- Grass cutter for $612; and

- Renovation costs for $1,5%95;



Appendix C
Page 4 of 5

IRRI is required to prov1de justification for incurring such
costs for Mission review and final determination.

Finding No. f.i., Repair'aﬁd maintenance for items that were not
used by the project for $1,400. Same as f.g. above.

Finding No. f.3j., Utility fees for $17,083. IRRI is reguired to
provide the Mission with the method of allocation for such costs
since IRRI did not occupy the entire building;

Finding No. f.k., Repair and maintenance for $35,701. IRRI is
regquired to submit evidence that such costs were incurred for
project used or owned vehicles; and

Egquipment

Finding No. G.1., Equipment for $41,655.

USAID prior approval of procurement is required for any major
equipment procurement (Article X in the contract amendment No.l}.
Such items are subject to the review and approval of the Project
Officer,

Other Direct Costs:

Finding No. H.3., Vehicle license renewal fees for RRTC vehicles
Sakha, Kafr El-Shiekh for $3,445. Such expense is un-allowable.

Finding No. H.4., Customs charges, clearance costs and other
taxes for $7,942. The audit report indicated that such costs
cover for customs charges, clearance costs and other taxes,
however, only customs costs were identified in the report.
Therefore, IRRI is required to submit the supporting
documentation for Mission review and final determination.

Finding No. H.5., Repair and maintenance for vehicles that were
not project-owned for $16,264. IRRI is required to submit
evidence that such costs were incurred for project used or owned
vehicles.

Finding No. H.6., Utility costs for $18,734. IRRI is required to
provide the Mission with the method of allocation for such costs
since IRRI did not occupy the entire building.

Finding No. H.9., Repair and maintenance costs for $19,078 for
items which were not procured with project funds. IRRI is
required to provide justification for incurring such costs to
enable the Mission make a determination regarding the
allowability of such costs.



Appendix C
Page 5 of 5

Finding No. H.10., Costs for procuring items that were not
allowed under the contract for $11,548. Same as item H.9.

Finding No. H.11., Payments for sales taxes for $65.
Same as item d.1.

Finding No. I.1., Customs charges for $1,319. Same as H.4. above.
Therefore, $187,754 is sustained.

2) Un-supported costs:

The un-supported costs for $196,382 consists of the
following:

- The amount of $187,504 which represents the expenditufes
incurred in Los Banocs, Philippines;

- The amount of $8,878 which represents the expenditures incurred
in both sites, Los Banos and Cairo office.

In accordance with the contract general provisions article 9.,
"audit and Records", the contractor shall be required to maintain
books, records, documents during the Contract term and for a
period of three years after the final payment and that all
records shall be subject to inspection and audit by the
Contracting Agency, the U.S. Comptroller General and/ or A.I.D.
or their reasonable times.

Therefore, the un-supported costs are sustained pending
submission of the documentation in support of the total amount
guestioned of $196,382 for Mission review and final
determination.

Mission will continue to work with IRRI and the Host Government
until final determination is made. Based on the above please
issue the final report.

Atta



